Public Dgcument Pack

Tony Kershaw E"I | E CLC Development Team
Director of Law and Assurance L Room 102

County Hall
If calling, please ask for Chichester
. West Sussex
Jack Caine 033 022 28941 PO19 1RQ

Email: jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk
,@DemService

https://www.facebook.com/talkwithuslocal

15 February 2019
A meeting of the Worthing County Local Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on
Monday, 25 February 2019 at Worthing Library, Richmond Road, Worthing,
BN11 1HD
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Your local County Councillors

<4

B’ran Steve

()
Bob
High Cloake Atkins Oakley Sparkes McDonald Smytherman Turner Waight
Worthing Worthing Durrington Worthing Cissbury Northbrook Tarring Broadwater Goring
West Pier and Salvington East

Elizabeth

Michael Roger

Invite you to come along to the Worthing County Local Committee

County Local Committees consider a range of issues concerning the local area, and where relevant
make decisions. It is a meeting in public and has a regular ‘talk with us’ item where
the public can ask questions of their local elected representatives.

Agenda
1. Welcome and Introductions

The Members of Worthing County Local Committee (CLC) are
Mr Noel Atkins, Mr Michael Cloake, Mr Paul High, Mr Sean
McDonald, Mr Roger Oakley, Mr Bob Smytherman, Mrs
Elizabeth Sparkes, Mr Bryan Turner and Mr Steve Waight

2. Declarations of Interest

Members and Officers must declare any pecuniary or personal
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt
contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

Page 1


http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/talkwithuslocal
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=137
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=126
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=232
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=155
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=233
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=257
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=173
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=175
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=214

10.

Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
held on 5 November 2018 (cream paper).

Urgent Matters

Items not on the agenda that the Chairman of the meeting is of
the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency
because of special circumstances.

Update on Urgent Actions (Pages 11 - 18)

The Committee are asked to note the Decision taken as an
Urgent Action since the last meeting of the Worthing County
Local Committee.

Progress Statement (Pages 19 - 20)

The attached document contains brief updates on statements of
progress made on issues raised at previous meetings and other
issues pertinent to Worthing.

Community Hubs - Consultation Responses (Pages 21 -
24)

Members are invited to consider the responses to the
Consultation on Community Hubs.

Dementia Friends presentation

The Committee will receive a presentation on Dementia
Awareness from the Worthing Dementia Friends Communities
Coordinator.

Community Initiative Funding (W08(18/19)) (Pages 25 -
58)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The report summarises Community Initiative Funding
Applications submitted via the West Sussex Crowd. The
Committee is invited to consider the applications and pledge
funding as appropriate.

Talk With Us Open Forum

Members of the Committee are asked to raise relevant issues of
local significance for discussion and possible future agenda
items. Members of the public are also asked to raise questions
and are encouraged to submit more complex issues prior to the
meeting to allow substantive answers to be provided.

Page 2



11. Authority School Governors (W09(18/19)) (Pages 59 - 66)
Report by Director of Education and Skills.

The Committee is asked to approve the nominations of
Authority School Governors as set out in the report.

12. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 8 July at
a venue to be confirmed. Members wishing to place an item on
the agenda please notify Jack Caine via email:
jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk or on 033 022 28941

To: All members of the Worthing County Local Committee

Filming and use of social media

During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social
media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting. You are encouraged to let
officers know in advance if you wish to film. Mobile devices should be switched to
silent for the duration of the meeting.

Page 3


mailto:jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

Worthing County Local Committee

5 November 2018 - At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Worthing
Library, Richmond Rd, Worthing BN11 1HD.

Present:

Mr High (Chairman) (Worthing West;), Mrs Sparkes (Cissbury;), Lt Cdr Atkins
(Durrington & Salvington;), Mr Cloake (Worthing Pier;), Mr McDonald
(Northbrook;), Mr R J Oakley (Worthing East;), Mr Smytherman (Tarring;),
Mr Turner (Broadwater;) and Mr Waight (Goring;)

13. Welcome and Introductions

13.1 The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting
and asked the Committee Members and Officers to introduce
themselves.

14. Declarations of Interest
14.1 There were no Declarations of Interest from Members present
15. Minutes

15.1 RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

16. Urgent Matters

16.1 The Chairman advised that a petition had been submitted to the
Committee from a Parent Governor of the Thomas A. Beckett School. The
petition had been received with over 650 signatories.

16.2
[...]
ormation Project

18.1 The Chairman welcomed Mr Russell Allen, Lead Manager for Library
Services and Justin Burns, Worthing Library Manager, to the meeting to
provide a presentation on Creating a Community Hub in Worthing.

18.2 The presentation provided detail on Council services being served in
one location, opting for colocation to meet the needs of residents,
integrating services under one roof.

18.3 The Committee were provided with detail on Public Engagement and
Consultations and the responses received for the proposal.

18.4 It was advised that overall positive and supportive comments had
been received on the concept of integration and safeguarding of essential
preventative services. 77% of the public agreed with the proposals when
contacted directly. 60% agreed when contacted online and over 82
comments and suggested improvements had been received.

Your Energy Sussex
19.1 The Committee received a presentation from David Edwards from

the County Council’s Energy Team on Your Energy Sussex (copy appended
to the signed minutes).

Page 6



20.

21.

22.

Agenda Item 3

19.2 David Edwards explained that the County Council had launched Your
Energy Sussex in February to offer an alternative energy supplier to
residents for gas and renewable electricity. It was estimated that an
average household could save £300 per year if it switched to a fixed tariff.

19.3 Your Energy Sussex was not for profit, with surplus funds going
towards fuel poverty funds. Locally generated energy was used and it was
hoped to increase this over time.

19.4 In response to questions from the Committee it was advised that
Officers were confident in steady growth, using low or no cost marketing
to keep costs down. It was also advised that the scheme would invest in
battery storage and renewable energy sources.

Update on Community Highways Schemes

20.1 The Committee considered the written update from the Area
Highways Manager on Community Highways Schemes. Members noted
that there were no CHS for the Worthing area and encouraged those in the
Public Gallery to submit schemes for consideration.

Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders 2018/19

21.1 The Committee considered the written report from the Director of
Highways and Transport and Head of Highways and recommendation to
agree to progress the 3 highest scoring TROs from the list attached at
appendix A.

21.2 The Committee considered each TRO on its individual merit
separately and debated the implications of each.

21.3 RESOLVED that, based on public support and the Local Members
understanding and knowledge of the Local Traffic Issues, the following
three Traffic Regulation Orders be progressed as a priority:

e Melbourne Road - DYLs to stop parking on junctions and protect
footways — M 438149

e Salvington Hill - DYL north on the hill - M 438646

¢ West Parade - No Motorcaravans - M 437890

And

To write to the Cabinet Members for Highways and Infrastructure to advise
that Worthing CLC strongly supports the proposed Northbrook TRO and,
whilst noting that Worthing has no Community Highways Schemes,

requests that the Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure use
one of his discretionary TROs to implement the Northbrook Scheme.

Worthing Sustainable Transport Package Study Update

Page 7



Agenda Item 3

23.

24,

22.1 The Committee received a written update from the Area Highways
Manager on the Worthing Area Sustainable transport Package Feasibility
Study.

22.2 The Committee noted the update and thanked the Officers for their
work.

Community Initiative Funding

23.1 The Committee considered the report from the Director of Law and
Assurance (copy attached to the signed Minutes).

23.2 The Chairman invited project managers that had attended the
meeting to present their pitches to the committee. The committee
considered each application on its individual merit together with the views
and comments raised.

23.3 It was Resolved that the following pledges be made:

a) 248/W - Friends of Heene Cemetery - pledge of up to £3,000
toward equipment including tree plaques and squirrel proof bird
feeding stations.

b) 252/W - Freedom Powerchairs - pledge of up to £3,000 toward a
large trailer for use as a mobile workshop for mobility equipment.

c) 250/W - Worthing Sea Cadets - pledge of up to £1,500 toward five
new laptops subject to the project manager completely a fully
satisfactory Community Initiative Fund Spacehive application.

The following application was refused:

d) 246/W - Cycall Ltd CIC on the grounds that the project manager
had not provided evidence of public liability insurance.

Talk With Us Open Forum

24.1 The Chairman invited questions and comments from members of the
public. The following points were raised:

24.2 Worthing Borough Council were praised for their work on
homelessness, however it was asked how the closure of Turning Tides
could be justified, leaving up to 50 people without a bed. The Chairman
advised that a decision had not been taken to close Turning Tides, a
decision had been taken to review the arrangement in 6 months. It was
further advised that any decisions to close or cut services by the County
Council would be heavily scrutinised before they were taken.

24.3 It was further commented that the closure and cutting of public

services could have unintended consequences and cost more in the long
term.

Page 8



Agenda Item 3

24.4 Questions and concerns were raised over the Traffic Regulation Order
prioritisation list and it was asked how the scoring system operated and
how some had been given a low scoring.

24.5 A member of the public raised concerns that there were no
Community Highways Schemes for the Worthing area. The public were
advised that CHS must be submitted by members of the public and viable
schemes would be supported by local members.

24.6 The Committee discussed at length with the public an issue at
Worthing Sea front regarding long time parking of vehicles overnight, with
the possibility of people living on the highway. The possibility of
introducing a Traffic Regulation Order on the site to mitigate the problem
was discussed and members considered the implications of using a TRO to
address a social issue.

24.7 It was advised that the individuals who were understood to be
parking at Worthing Sea front for extended periods had been approached
by the West Sussex outreach Team to offer assistance.
24.8 Further concern was raised over the efficiency and validity of the
Traffic Regulation Order Prioritisation Matrix and the allocation of the
points. The highways Manager advised that if there were considerable
issues with the scoring system these would be addressed.

25. Authority School Governors
25.1 The Committee considered a report from the Director of Educations
and Skills (copy attached to the signed minutes). The report included a list
of the current vacancies for Local Authority Governors in the CLC area.

25.2 Resolved that the following Authority School Governor nominations
be approved:

a. Cllr Sean McDonald Hawthorns Primary School for a four year term
and

b. Miss Rosemary Ellis to Heene CE Primary School for a four year
term subject to the application documents being received by Clir
Michael Cloake.
26. Date of Next Meeting

26.1 The Chairman confirmed the next meeting of the CLC was scheduled
for 25 February 2019 in Worthing Library.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 8.55 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

Worthing County Local Committee Ref:\W07 (18/19)
Key Decision:
26" November 2018 No
PartI

Nominations for Local Authority Governors to
Maintained Schools and Academy Governing Bodies

URGENT ACTION.

Report by Director of Education and Skills Electoral
Divisions: All in
CLC Area

Executive Summary

The County Local Committee (CLC) duty regarding school governance is to stimulate
interest and commitment to the governance of maintained schools and academies in
the area and to identify and nominate suitable persons to s
[...]
“Chairman
Worthing County Local Committee

Action Authorised

Page 15



Agenda Item 5
g Agenda Item No.

Appendix A

Local Authority Governors - Nominations Under the 2012 Regulations

Maintained Schools

Nominations for Appointment:

Elm Grove Primary School
Mr Matthew Young for a four year term

Page 16



/T abed

Agenda Item No.

Appendix B
Authority Governor Vacancies for Worthing County Local Committee Area
School Division Division Member Vacant From Current Status Chairman Head
Chesswood Middle Worthing East Roger Oakley 12/09/2016 Qutstanding Br?érgl'?grst Andrew Jolley
Field Place Infants Northbrook Sean McDonald 01/03/2017 Outstanding MRa’tctrl]'ierv?/s Theresa Alford
Springfield Infant Broadwater Bryan Turner 01/09/2015 Outstanding Pawel Kosla Mrs R Wycherley

G wa)| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Worthing County Local Committee

25 February 2019

Progress Report

Date
received or Where issue was Subject: Contact:
Minute raised:
No/Ref:
Nov 2018 TRO Prioritisation Response from Cabinet Jack Caine
Member
Feb 2019 Consultations between the Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure
Update and Highways Officers still ongoing. Meeting scheduled for 18t February t
odiscuss options. Further update to be provided at the Worthing CLC on the 25
February.
Nov 2018 Talk with Us Petition: Thomas A Beckett Mike Thomas
School crossing
Verbal update to be provided following receipt of the petition from a parent
Feb 2019 governor from the Thomas A Beckett School
Update

Page 19




Agenda Item 6

Page 20



12 9bed

Community Hubs - Public Consultation Responses:

We are taking a fresh look at how we offer services to the Worthing community, including the library, children and family
centre and registration services.

It was agreed that throughout this proposal we would ensure we worked with the community to address what they would
want to see happen in their community. In August and September we asked the public how they felt abou
[...]
te using the
following link

http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/your council/meetings _and decision-
making/county local committees/community initiative funding.aspx

For projects to be considered for funding they must upload their project idea
to the West Sussex Crowd (www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk) funding platform
and pitch to the Community Initiative fund.

Proposal

That the Committee considers the pitches to the Community Initiative Funding
as set out in Appendix A.

Pledges can be considered in the preparation and fundraising stage. When
considering pitches in the preparation stage decisions are subject to the
applicant receiving full verification from locality and starting fundraising by the
end of the financial year.

Page 25


https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/your_council/meetings_and_decision-making/county_local_committees/community_initiative_funding.aspx
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/your_council/meetings_and_decision-making/county_local_committees/community_initiative_funding.aspx
http://www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk/

Agenda Item 9

3. Resources

For the 2018/19 financial year, Worthing CLC had a total of £42,428.52 for
allocation, of this £31,601.52 is still available for allocation.

Details of awards made in the current program and previous financial year are
included in Appendix B.

There are eight pitches for consideration by the Committee.

One pitch is in fundraising stage with a total project cost of £6,944.00.
One pitch is in fundraising stage with a total project cost of £5,030.00.
One pitch is in fundraising stage with a total project cost of £14,342.00.
One pitch is in fundraising stage with a total project cost of £3,197.00
One pitch is in fundraising stage with a total project cost of £12,359.00.
One pitch is in fundraising stage with a total project cost of £6,061.00.
One pitch is in fundraising stage with a total project cost of £5,
[...]
ervices Officers consider the outcome intentions for each
application. It is considered that for the following applications, the intended
outcomes would:

advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected
characteristic and people who do not share it; and

foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic
and people who do not share it.

The CLC in considering any application should be alert to the need to consider
any equality implications arising from the bid or the way the money is to be
used if any are indicated in the information provided.

Social Value
The Community Initiative Fund’s eligibility criteria requires applicants to

explain how their project will support one or more of the County Council’s
priorities as set out in The West Sussex Plan.

Crime and Disorder Act Implications

The applications for decision contain projects that will positively benefit the
community and contribute toward the County Council’s obligations to reduce
crime and disorder and promote public safety in section 17 of the Crime and
Disorder Act 1998.

Human Rights Act Implications
The County Council’s positive obligations under the Human Rights Act have
been considered in the preparation of these recommendations but none of

significance emerges.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Contact: Jack Caine - 0330 222 8941

Background Papers: None - all applications are available to view on
www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk

Page 27


https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan
http://www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk/

Agenda Item 9

Page 28



Agenda Item 9

Current pitches

The following projects have pitched to the Community Initiative Fund since the
last meeting:

Actively Fundraising -

291 /W - Home-Start, Arun, Worthing & Adur, Adur & Worthing
Parenting Workshops, £6,944.00 - Towards venue hire and
marketing costs.
https://www.spacehive.com/adur-and-worthing-parenting-

workshops

*Project has also pitched to Adur CLC

298 /W - East Worthing Community Centre, New soft play surface
at E W Comm Centre, £5,030.00 - To extend the existing soft play
area surrounding the building.
https://www.spacehive.com/new-soft-play-surface

301/W - We Are FoodPioneers, Food for conversation in Worthing,
£14,342.00 - To fund cookery sessions, space hire and marketing
costs.

https://www.spacehive.com/food-for-conversation

325/W - Worthing Phil Orchestra 70th anniversary, Worthing
Philharmonic Orchestra, £3,197.00 - Towards purchasing a stage
extension.
https://www.spacehive.com/worthing-phil-orchestra-70th-
anniversary

326/W - Friends of Downsbrook, Friends of Downsbrook Forest
School, £12,359.00 - Towards building a 'forest school' for pupils
and dedicated cabin for the community.
https://www.spacehive.com/fods-downsbrook-forest-school

328/W - Tide of Light, Planet Plastic — Schools Workshops,
£6,061.00 - Towards the cost of running 8 recycling workshops for
school years 2 to 5. https://www.spacehive.com/planetplastic

Page 29


https://www.spacehive.com/adur-and-worthing-parenting-workshops
https://www.spacehive.com/adur-and-worthing-parenting-workshops
https://www.spacehive.com/new-soft-play-surface
https://www.spacehive.com/food-for-conversation
https://www.spacehive.com/worthing-phil-orchestra-70th-anniversary
https://www.spacehive.com/worthing-phil-orchestra-70th-anniversary
https://www.spacehive.com/fods-downsbrook-forest-school
https://www.spacehive.com/planetplastic

Agenda Item 9

e 333/W - Worthing Dementia Action Alliance, Dementia Friendly
Adur and Worthing, £23,070.00 - Towards promotional leaflets
and materials. https://www.spacehive.com/dementia-friendly-
adur-and-worthing

*Project has also pitched to Adur CLC

e 334/W - Friends of Homefield Park, Homefield, Worthing People’s
Park, £5,918.00 - Towards delivering community workshps and
producing park info boards.
https://www.spacehive.com/homefield-worthing-peoples-park

In Preparation -

There are currently no pitches in preparation s
[...]
 Local Committee

Community Initiative Fund application

CLC Reference: 298/W

Local Councillor: Roger Oakley

Status: Fundraising Stage

Project Cost: £5,030.00 (as found under crowdfunding goal total)
Project Title: New soft play surface at E W Comm Centre

About:

We would like a continuation of the soft play area around the building, particularly for
the pre-school who play outside daily, as required by OFSTED.

We will find out if we've got planning permission for the project in the coming
weeks. If we don't get it, then the campaign will be cancelled and no pledges
will be collected.

Improvements to the outside of the building benefit all the users of the centre. This
surface would make it safer for the children to play on, the current uneven concrete
surface is unforgiving if children fall over while playing. The new safety surface, like a
playground in a park, has the advantage of allowing rain water to soak through, leaving
no residue or puddles, hence reducing the chance of anyone slipping over. A lot of work
has recently been carried out by the pre-school to make the garden area a pleasant
place to sit or play and this addition would complete it.

Project Delivery Manager: East Worthing Community Centre

Page 39


mailto:monique.smart@westsussex.gov.uk
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
http://www.facebook.com/talkwithuslocal/

Agenda Item 9

About me:

Website: http://east-worthing-community-centre.mfbiz.com/

Why we're pitching for a pledge:

EWCC plays an important role in the community. We need this to improve our facilities &
to provide the best experience when using the centre.

What we'll deliver:

e Safety Surface- Wet Pour Area of 51m2 supplied and fitted

Why it's a great idea:

The centre is a hub that is open to the community for all types of events and for those
occasions when using the outside area, this safety surface has got to be a huge
improvement to the facilities that we offer.

Steps to get it done:

e Having an open day to show the compl
[...]
world call professional
conductor, a leader, the composer, the chorus-master and 4 young 'up and coming'
soloists for the last movement of the Beethoven 9th symphony.

Steps to get it done:

e The successful performance of the concert on 23rd March 2019
e Hopefully, gain positive approval of the performance by the use of a feedback
system after the concert

Page 44


http://www.worthingphil.co.uk/

Agenda Item 9

Worthing County Local Committee

CLC Development Team

Room 021

County Hall WESt
Support: Jack Caine Chichester Sussex
Email: jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk West Sussex CO U nty
Tel: 033 022 28941 PO19 1RQ coundcil

www.westsussex.gov.uk

www.facebook.com/talkwithuslocal/

Worthing County Local Committee

Community Initiative Fund application

CLC Reference: 326/W

Local Councillor: Bryan Turner

Status: Fundraising Stage

Project Cost: £12,359.00 (as found under crowdfunding goal total)
Project Title: Friends of Downsbrook Forest School

About:

The idea is to develop a Forest School and community cabin at Downsbrook Primary
School to ensure that children and members of our community have regular, long-term
access to the natural environment.

The Friends of Downsbrook want to develop a Forest School and community cabin in an
established wild area. The area has some mature trees along with younger copses that
were planted with Woodland Trust saplings. We are tripling the size of the area and have
successfully applied to Tree Appeal for a further 100 trees. A parent who runs Meadow
View community garden nursery wants to develop links and provide us with shrubs and
plants. The Probation Service’s Community Rehabilitation team and volunteer parents
have already cleared the area of excessive brambles and ivy. We are now ready build a
dedicated cabin for the community. It will be used as a hub for disseminating
environmental ideas, developing collaborative community environmental projects and act
as a free local meeting place in a natural setting. The cabin will 
[...]
s-and-colleges/information-for-governors/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/education-children-and-families/schools-and-colleges/information-for-governors/

Agenda Item 11

7.1

8.1

9.1

10.

10.1

11.

11.1

12,

12.1

13.

13.1

Factors taken into account

Consultation

Local county councillors, head teachers and chairmen of governors have
been consulted on all applications received. It is assumed that all are in
support unless objections are received by Governor Services and/or the
local county councillor.

Risk Management Implications

There may be a risk that on-going vacancies on a school governing body
above a level of 25% will weaken its effectiveness.

Other Options Considered

County Councillors can decide not to make a nomination to a governing
body. They may defer an application if they require further information or
consultation to enable them to come to a decision.

Equality Duty.

The Equality Duty does not need to be addressed as it is a decision
making an appointment or nomination to a governing body.

Social Value

None

Crime and Disorder Act Implications
None

Human Rights Implications

None

Paul Wagstaff
Director of Education & Skills

Contact: Governor Services Administrator
03302228887

Appendix A: Local Authority Governors - Appointments, Reappointments
or Nominations
Appendix B: Current Vacancy List

Background Papers: None.

Page 62



Agenda Item 11

Local Authority Governors - Nominations Under the 2012 Regulations
Nominations for Reappointment:

Nominations for Appointment:

Chesswood Junior School

Mrs Stephanie Lewis for a four year term

Academies:

Nominations for Reappointment:

Durrington Infant and Durrington Junior School Federation

Mr John Daughtrey for a further four year term

Nominations for Appointment:

Temporary Governing Bodies

Nominations for Reappointment:

Nominations for Appointment:

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



G9 abed

Authority Governor Vacancies for Worthing County Local Committee Area

School Division Division Member Vacant From Current Status Chairman Head
Chesswood Junior Worthing East Roger Oakley 12/09/2016 Forwarded to the CLC Brc?;rc];r?grst Andrew Jolley
Field Place Infants Northbrook Sean McDonald 01/03/2017 Outstanding MRait?tmaeer\l/s Theresa Alford
Springfield Infant Broadwater Bryan Turner 01/09/2015 Outstanding Pawel Kosla Mrs R Wycherley

St Asréﬂ;%vlw%f:é%y;”gh Worthing Bryan W. Turner Outstanding
Hawthorns Primary School Northbrook Sean McDonald 01/06/2018 Outstanding Kevin Hawkes Kathy Offer

TT wal| epusby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Update on Urgent Actions
	6 Progress Statement
	7 Community Hubs - Consultation Responses
	9 Community Initiative Funding (W08(18/19))
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	291W - Adur and Worthing Parenting Workshops - Fundraising Stage
	298W - New soft play surface at E W Comm Centre  - Fundraising Stage
	301W - Food for conversation in Worthing - Fundraising Stage
	325W - Worthing Phil Orchestra 70th anniversary - Fundraising Stage
	326W - Friends of Downsbrook Forest School - Fundraising Stage
	328W - Planet Plastic - Schools Workshops - Fundraising Stage
	333W - Dementia Friendly Adur and Worthing - Fundraising Stage
	334W - Homefield, Worthing People's Park - Fundraising Stage

	11 Authority School Governors (W09(18/19))
	Worthing 25.02.19 LA Governor Report Template - Appendix A
	Worthing 25.02.19 LA Governor Report Template - Appendix B






Minutes of the meeting


Worthing County Local Committee

25 February 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Worthing 
Library, Richmond Road, Worthing, BN11 1HD.

Present:

Mr High (Chairman) (Worthing West;), Mrs Sparkes (Cissbury;), Lt Cdr Atkins 
(Durrington & Salvington;), Mr Cloake (Worthing Pier;), Mr R J Oakley (Worthing 
East;), Mr Smytherman (Tarring;), Mr Turner (Broadwater;) and Mr Waight 
(Goring;)

Apologies were received from Mr McDonald (Northbrook;)

26.   Welcome and Introductions 

26.1 The Chairman welcomed all members to the meeting. Apologies were 
received from Cllr Sean McDonald

27.   Declarations of Interest 

27.1 In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Mr Smytherman 
declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 8, as the Chairman of the 
Worthing Dementia Friendly Alliance, who had submitted an application to 
the Committee for Community Initiative Funding.

28.   Minutes 

28.1 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the last meeting, held on 5 November 
2018, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

29.   Urgent Matters 

29.1 There were no urgent matters.

30.   Update on Urgent Actions 

30.1 The Committee received an update on a decision taken through the 
Council’s Urgent Action process. 

30.2 The Decision was to nominate the appointment of a local authority 
governor to the Elm Grove Primary School.

31.   Progress Statement 

31.1 The Committee received a progress statement relating to matter in 
the area.

31.2 The area highways manager gave an update on items included.

32.   Community Hubs - Consultation Responses 



32.1 The Chairman invited Cllr Mr Kevin Boram to address the Committee 
as the elected Chairman of the Community Hubs Members steering group. 

32.2 Mr Boram delivered an update on the work of the steering group and 
what progress to date. 

32.3 The Committee agreed on the usefulness of the project and thanked 
the steering group for their contribution and continued hard work. The 
Chairman thanked Mr Boram for the update.

33.   Dementia Friends presentation 

33.1 The Chairman invited Ms. Lynsey Tran to address the committee 
regarding the work on Worthing Dementia action alliance.

33.2 Ms Tran delivered a presentation, detailing the work that had been 
completed by the Worth Dementia Action Alliance. Ms. Tran advised that 
her post had only been funded for one year and she was seeking 
additional funding in order to continue with her work.

33.3 The Committee agreed the alliance was necessary to break down 
barriers for communicating in the community and allow individuals 
suffering with dementia and Alzheimer’s to still interact with their 
community.

33.4 Ms. Tran provided statistical information on the levels of Dementia in 
the local area and how important it was to address the issue. The 
Committee expressed thanks to Ms Tran for her informative presentation.

34.   Community Initiative Funding (W08(18/19)) 

34.1 At its meeting on 25 February 2019 the Worthing County Local 
Committee considered the Community Initiative Funding applications 
received via the West Sussex Crowd as set out in Appendix A.

RESOLVED that the following pledges be approved:-

 291/W – Home Start Arun, Worthing and Adur Parenting 
Workshops, up to £3,000 toward venue hire and marketing costs.

 298/W – East Worthing Community Centre, New soft play surface at 
E W Community centre, up to £5,000 toward extending the existing 
soft play area surrounding the building

 301/W – We Are Foodpioneers, Food for conversation in Worthing, 
up to £4482 toward funding cookery sessions, space hire and 
marketing costs.

 325/W – Worthing Philharmonic Orchestra 70th Anniversary, up to 
£3,151 toward purchasing a stage extension.

 326/W – Friends of Downsbrook Forest School, up to £6,000, 
toward building a ‘forest school’ for pupils and a dedicated cabin for 



the community.

 328/W – Tide of Light, Planet Plastic Schools Workshops, up to 
£3379.52 towards the cost of running 8 recycling workshops for 
schoolyears aged 2 to 5.

 333/W – Worthing Dementia Action Alliance, Dementia Friendly 
Adur and Worthing, up to £2680 (plus any unallocated CIF from the 
18/19 financial year).

 334/W – Friends of Homefield Park, Homefield, Worthing People’s 
park, up to £3504, toward delivering community workshops and 
producing park info boards.

35.   Talk With Us Open Forum 

35.1 The Chairman invited members of the public to ask questions of the 
committee on matters of County Council Business.

36.2 A question was asked regarding broadband cable work being carried 
out by City Fibre in the area resulting in paving slabs being removed and 
replaced with tarmac. The Committee expressed concern that the 
replacement road coverings were not ‘like for like’ and were detrimental to 
the area. It was advised by the Area Highways Manager that City Fibre 
had up to 6 Months to replace these slabs properly and would only be able 
to take any enforcement action after that time. The Committee expressed 
thanks to the member of the public for raising the issue.

36.3 It was asked if the Community Initiative fund was being cut within 
the next financial year. The Chairman of the Committee, also Chairman for 
the CLC review working group advised a review of CLC was ongoing and 
any proposed cuts would be factored into this.

36.   Authority School Governors (W09(18/19)) 

36.1 RESOLVED that the following nominations for appointment and 
reappointment as Local Authority School Governors be approved:

 Mrs Stephanie Lewis appointed to Chesswood Junior School for a 
Four year term.

 Mr John Daughtery reappointed to Durrington Infant and Durrington 
Junior School Federation.

37.   Date of Next Meeting 

37.1 The Chairman confirmed the next meeting of the Committee was 
scheduled for  8 July 2019.

Chairman



The meeting closed at 8.35 pm


